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AGENDA 
A Regular Meeting of the Zoning Board of Appeals – Wednesday, September 24, 2014 

at 7:30 p.m. in the Warren Community Center Auditorium, 5460 Arden, Warren, MI  48092. 
 

1. CALL TO ORDER 
2. PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE 
3. ROLL CALL 
4. ADOPTION OF THE AGENDA 
5. APPROVAL OF THE MINUTES OF the Regular Meeting of September 10, 2014. 
 
6. PUBLIC HEARING  APPLICANT:  Dorotheos Kalis-USE- 
    (Rescheduled from 8/27/14) 

REPRESENTATIVE:  James Stolakis 
COMMON DESCRIPTION: 5701 Chicago 
LEGAL DESCRIPTION: 13-05-278-009 
ZONE:    “O” Office 

 
VARIANCES REQUESTED:  Permission to-USE- 
Allow multi family use in an “O” zoned district. 
ORDINANCES and REQUIREMENTS: 
Section 13A.01 Paragraph A Item 1: Use regulations, in O Districts: In all O Dis-
tricts, no building or land, except as otherwise provided in this Ordinance, shall be 
erected or altered except for one (1) or more of the following uses: 
All uses permitted in PB or R-1-P Districts, except residential dwellings. 
 

7. PUBLIC HEARING  APPLICANT:  Roy Mills-USE- 
    (Rescheduled from 4/23/14, 5/28/14, 7/9/14 and 9/10/14) 

REPRESENTATIVE:  Same as above. 
COMMON DESCRIPTION: 7552 Republic 
LEGAL DESCRIPTION: 13-28-483-005 
ZONE:    R-1-C 

 
VARIANCES REQUESTED:  Permission to-USE- 
Have a two family dwelling, upper and lower units, in a single family residential zone. 
 
NOTE: This is not on the list for a legal non-conforming two family dwelling. 
ORDINANCES and REQUIREMENTS: 
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Section 5.01 thru 7.01: Uses in residential districts: Multi family dwellings are not 
allowed in single family districts. 
 

8. PUBLIC HEARING  APPLICANT:  Regina High School 
 REPRESENTATIVE:  Deborah Biondo 

COMMON DESCRIPTION: 13900 Masonic 
LEGAL DESCRIPTION: 13-01-301-005 
ZONE:    R-1-C 

 
VARIANCES REQUESTED:  Permission to:  
Conduct a classic car show/fundraiser on: 
 Sunday, October 12, 2014:  From 11:00 a.m. to 4:00 p.m. 
ORDINANCES and REQUIREMENTS: 
Section 4.35 Circuses, fairs, carnivals and similar uses: Permit circuses, fairs, 
carnivals and similar uses in any district after approval by the Board of Appeals…  

 
9. PUBLIC HEARING  APPLICANT:  Metro Detroit Signs 

 REPRESENTATIVE:  Paul Deters 
COMMON DESCRIPTION: 8383 Twelve Mile Road 
LEGAL DESCRIPTION: 13-10-353-010 
ZONE:    C-2 & P 

 
VARIANCES REQUESTED:  Permission to:  
1. Install one (1) wall sign 3’ x 16.96’=50.9 sq. ft. on the east elevation in addition to a 

35.3 sq ft wall sign on the south elevation. 
2. Allow a second wall sign per the plan. 
TOTAL of 86.2 sq. ft. of wall signage. 
ORDINANCES and REQUIREMENTS: 
Section 4A.37 Paragraph (c): Shopping centers. Regardless of the zoning district, 
shopping centers as defined in section 2.67 are permitted the following signage: One 
(1) wall sign of a size not to exceed forty (40) square feet shall be allowed for each 
business located in the shopping center.   

 
10. PUBLIC HEARING  APPLICANT: Motor City Co-Op Credit Union 

 REPRESENTATIVE:  Signarama/Mr. Bryan Duquet 
COMMON DESCRIPTION: 25141 Hoover Road 
LEGAL DESCRIPTION: 13-22-477-008 
ZONE:    C-1 
 
VARIANCES REQUESTED:  Permission to:  
Install a monument sign as follows: overall height 8 feet, one (1) sign 52 inches x 111 
inches = 40.08 sq. ft. and one (1) LED message center 30 inches x 111 inches = 
23.13 sq. ft. Total of 63.21 sq. ft. set back to no less than 7 feet from the front property 
line as per the plans. 
ORDINANCES and REQUIREMENTS: 
Section 4A.11 Paragraph 20: Monument sign. A sign mounted directly to the 
ground with a maximum height not to exceed five (5) feet. 
Section 4A.17 Item (b): Setbacks. All freestanding or ground signs shall be set back 
from the right-of-way line a minimum distance equal to the height of the sign. 
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Section 4A.14 Paragraph (a): Prohibited signs. Signs that utilize flashing, blinking, 
intermittent or moving lights or exposed incandescent light bulbs. 
Section 4A.11 Item (7): Changeable Copy sign. A sign whose information content 
can be changed or altered by manual, electric, electro-mechanical or electronic 
means. 
 

11. PUBLIC HEARING  APPLICANT:  14 Mile Storage LLC, A Michigan  
         Limited Liability Co. 

 REPRESENTATIVE:  Ishbia & Gagleard, P.C. 
COMMON DESCRIPTION: 2420 Fourteen Mile Road 
LEGAL DESCRIPTION: 13-06-126-004 
ZONE:    M-2 

 
VARIANCES REQUESTED:  Permission to: 
Add 25,800 sq. ft. of outdoor storage as per the plan; in addition to the 41,400 sq. ft. of 
outdoor storage along the west and south property lines. Total of 67,200 sq. ft. of out-
door storage areas as per the plan. 
ORDINANCES and REQUIREMENTS: 
Section 17.02 Item (s): All open storage shall be located in a designated area ap-
proved by the Planning Commission as a part of site plan approval. The area shall be 
enclosed on three (3) sides by chain link fencing with metal/plastic slats used for 
screening as deemed necessary by the Planning Commission. The designated area 
shall always be hard surfaced and screened from the public street and any residential-
ly zoned areas. The designated areas hall not be located in any area required for 
parking space and is necessary to meet the minimum requirements of Section 4.32 of 
this ordinance. Further, the designated area  may not exceed fifty (50) percent of the 
gross floor area of the primary structure on the site… Lumber, including wood pallets 
or other combustible material, shall not be stored less than twenty (20) feet from any 
interior lot line. An open driveway shall be provided that has a graded roadway, is hard 
surfaced and maintained from the street to the storage area in order to permit clear 
access for fire trucks at any time to the open storage areas. 

 
12. PUBLIC HEARING  APPLICANT:  Mike Deneen, K & D Properties 

 REPRESENTATIVE:  Carol Thurber, PE 
COMMON DESCRIPTION: 24425 Schoenherr 
LEGAL DESCRIPTION: 13-26-276-001 
ZONE:    M-2 

 
VARIANCES REQUESTED:  Permission to: 
1. Allow six (6) outdoor storage areas as follows: 4 outdoor storage areas at 127’ x 

20’ = 2,540 sq. ft. each; 1 outdoor storage area at 75’ x 20’ = 1,500 sq. ft.; 1 out-
door storage area of 50’ x 50’ = 2,500 sq. ft. TOTAL = 14,160 sq. ft. of outdoor 
storage area as per the plan. 

ORDINANCES and REQUIREMENTS: 
Section 17.02 Item (s) Paragraph 2: Industrial Standards, Open Storage other 
than junk.. The designated area shall be hard surfaced and screened from the 
public street and any residentially zoned areas… Further, the designated are may 
not exceed fifty (50) percent of the gross floor area of the primary structure. 
Section 4.32 Paragraph (i): All spaces that abut a common property line where a 
continuous curb is not required shall provide one protective bumper curb per parking 
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space. Said bumper curb shall be placed no closer than five feet from the property 
line. 
 

13. PUBLIC HEARING  APPLICANT:  Tom/Tamras Tamou-USE- 
 REPRESENTATIVE:  Tom Tamou 

COMMON DESCRIPTION: 13590 Fourteen Mile 
LEGAL DESCRIPTION: 13-02-228-017 
ZONE:    C-1 & P 

 
VARIANCES REQUESTED:  Permission to:-USE- 
1. Allow a drive thru restaurant in a C1 zone. 
2. Allow a drive thru restaurant approximately 50 feet from the Fourteen Mile and 

Schoenherr intersection. 
3. Waive the required four (4) foot fence around the property. 
4. Allow 2 driveways per the plan. 
5. Waive 8 required parking spaces per the plan. 
ORDINANCES and REQUIREMENTS: 
Section 13.01: Uses permitted. 
Section 14.01 Paragraph (k): Drive in restaurants shall  be permitted upon approval 
of the Planning Commission, after a public hearing and it is found that the proposed 
drive in restaurant meets all the requirements of the Zoning Ordinance and the follow-
ing standards: Item 1: Be so located and designed to eliminate undue congestion in 
the public streets: (a) be two hundred (200) feet from the intersection; and (b) be lim-
ited to two (2) curb cuts and if the property is less than one hundred fifty (150) 
feet wide, be limited to one (1) curb cut. Item 4: Drive-in restaurant properties shall 
be completely enclosed with a chain link fence with a height of four (4) feet… 
Section 4.32 Paragraph (h) Item 17: Restaurants require one (1) parking space for 
each one hundred (100) square feet of floor area, plus one (1) parking space for each 
four (4) employees. 
Section 4.32 Paragraph (h) Item 22: Retail establishments require one (1) parking 
space for each one hundred fifty square feet of floor space.  

 
14.   NEW BUSINESS 
 
15.   ADJOURNMENT  

 
 
        Roman Nestorowicz 
        Secretary of the Board 


